Meet the Public Scheme

Purpose

This paper provides information on the "Meet the Public Scheme" (the "Scheme") of the seventh term (2024 to 2027) Sham Shui Po District Council and the Scheme arrangements.

Background

- 2. Purposes of the Scheme:
 - (1) to provide more opportunities for District Council ("DC") members to get in touch with local residents or people working in the district;
 - (2) to gain thorough understanding of the opinions and problems faced by citizens through directly getting in touch with the local residents, and to handle or refer their complaints or requests for assistance; and
 - (3) to enhance public awareness and solicit public support for Government policies.

Roster Arrangements

- 3. Pursuant to paragraph 18(1) of the "Performance Monitoring Guidelines for Members of the District Councils", DC members shall participate in the Scheme (held weekly) and be on duty at the Community Halls/Community Centres in Sham Shui Po according to the rosters agreed by DC Chairman. A DC member may swap his duty days with other DC members under the coordination of the DC Secretariat as necessary. The duty roster for the first quarter of 2024 is at Annex.
- 4. The Scheme of the Sham Shui Po District Council will start from 18 January 2024 from 6 p.m. to 8 p.m. every Thursday. DC members shall be on duty in pairs.

Publicity

5. DC members are required to post their own duty roster at their ward offices. The duty roster of all DC members will also be uploaded to the DC website.

Sham Shui Po District Council Secretariat January 2024